

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4067
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.03.2017


KVs WITHOUT BUILDINGS


4067. SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)   the details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) that do not have a permanent buildings

in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(b)   the time by when permanent buildings will be built for such KVs in the country

particularly in Tamil Nadu, State-wise and KV-wise; and

(c)    the details of KVs without permanent principals in the country and the time by when

the principals would be appointed, State/UT/KV-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) The State / UT-wise details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country which do not have a permanent building are at Annexure-I.

(b) Construction of permanent school building for the KVs depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring authorities, availability of requisite resources etc. As such, no definite time frame can be given in this regard.

(c) The State/UT/KV-wise details of KVs without permanent Principals in the country are given in Annexure-II. As filling up of vacancies is a continuous process involving various stages and multiple agencies, no specific time frame can be given in this regard.

******


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 4067 RAISED BY SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO BE
ANSWERED ON 27TH MARCH, 2017 REGARDING KVs WITHOUT BUILDINGS.

[[

STATE / UT WISE LISTIST OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS WITHOUT PERMANENT SCHOOL BUILDINGS


SL.
NO.

NAME OF THE STATE/UTs NAME OF KV

1. ANDHRA PRADESH Tenali, Rajampet & Kakinada.
2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH Khonsa, Miao,Tuting, Ziro (Hapoli) & Roing.
3. ASSAM Golaghat, Haflong, Mangaldoi, Tamulpur, Rangiya, Udalguri, Barpeta, Dibrugarh & RRL Jorhat.
4. BIHAR Aniwan-Jehanabad, Araria, Betia, Sasaram, Sheohar, Bela, Jhajha, Harnaut, Lakhisarai, Buxar, Motihari, Siwan, Banka, Chhapra,
AFS Purnia, CRPF Jhaphan, Gopalganj, Hajipur, Darbhanga, Barauni,
Aurangabad & Maharajganj.

5. CHHATISGARH Jashpur, Narayanpur, Rajnandgaon, Hasaud, No. 4 BCPP Korba,
CISF Bhilai.

6. DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI Silvasa.
7. DAMAN & DIU Diu.
8. DELHI Sec.-5 Narela, Sec.-22 Rohini, Sec.-25 Rohini &

Sec.-28 Rohini, No. 4, Delhi Cantt. & Shakurbasti.
9. GUJARAT Dahod, Jetpur, Viramgaon, AFS Darjeepura & Godhra.
10. HARYANA Bhakli, Faridabad No. 3, Mathana, Budain (Ramrai), Sohna Road

(Gurgaon) & No.4 Ambala.
11. HIMACHAL PRADESH Recongpeo, Nadaun, Saloh, Bangana, Shandol, ITBP Sarhan, Alhilal

& Ghumarwin.
12. JAMMU & KASHMIR B.S.F Bandipur, Kargil, Kathua, Miran Sahib, Badarwah, Samba, AFS

Awantipura, Akhnoor No.1, Akhnoor No.2, Udhampur No. 2, Anantnag,
Nubra, BSF Humhama, Jourian, Damana, Jindrah, Pahalgaon,
Aminoo & BSF Sunderbani.

13. JHARKHAND Godda, Jamtara, Madhupur, Sahibganj, No. 2 Dhanbad, HEC Ranchi, Garhwa, Gumla, Bhurkunda & Surda Ghatsila.

14. KARNATAKA No.3 Belgaum, Chamrajnagar, Karwar, Kodagu, Koppal, Shimoga, Haveri, Chikodi, Mandya, Udupi & Krishnarajapuram.

15. KERALA Chenneerkara, Ezhimala, Kanhagad, Kollam, KPA Ramavarmapuram, SAP Trivandrum, Kaduruthy, CRPF Peringome & Palayad.

16. LAKSHADWEEP Kavarati.
17. MADHYA PRADESH Betul, Chaurai, No.2 Chhindwada, Datia, Dindori, Garha, No.2 Rewa,

No.2 Satna, Shajapur, Sheopur, Tikamgarh, Harda Malanjkhand,
Umaria, Amba, Jamai, Pandurana, BSF Tekanpur, CRPF Bangrasia &
Kasrawad.

18. MAHARASHTRA Nanded, BSF Chakur, Yavatmal & CRPF, Teligaon.
19. MANIPUR Ukhrul, Leimakhong, Temenglong & Akampet.
20. MIZORAM Champai & Lunglai.
21. NAGALAND Rangapahar, Zakhama , CRPF Kohima.
22. ODISHA No.6 Bhubaneswar, Jajpur, Kendrapara, Nayagarh , No. 2 Sambalpur

Aska, Hinjilicut, Mahuldiha, Naupada, Sonepur, Kutra, Vyasnagar, Dharamgarh, Digapahandi, CISF Mundali, Murgabadi, Deogarh,
Khariar , No. 2 Cuttack & Bhanjanagar.

23. PUNJAB Bhunga, Mohali , Reonaucha, Mullanpur, Ubhawal, BSF Fazilka, KMS Wala, Halwara No. 2, Nabha Cantt., BSF Amarkot, CRPF Saraikhas,
BSF Bhikiwind, No. 4 Jallandhar & Baddowal Cantt.

24. PUDUCHERRY Mahe & Karaikal.
25. RAJASTHAN Chittorgarh, Hanumangarh, Indrapura, Jalore, Deogarh, Tonk, Dausa,

Jaisindhar, Bundi , BSF Ramgarh, Suratgarh No. 2 , BSF Khajuwala,
Khetri Nagar & BSF Raisinghnagar.

26. TAMILNADU AFS Tanjavur, Perambalur, Golden Rock & Rameswaram.
27. TELANGANA Karimnagar , Miryalguda, Mehbubabad, Sirsilla, Jarasangam, Bodhan,

Mancherial & Adilabad.
28. TRIPURA Dhalai (Ambassa), GC, CRPF Agartala & BSF Taliamura.


29. UTTAR PRADESH Chero (Salimpur), Deoria, Etah, Etawah, No.2 Gorakhpur, Hardoi, Lalitpur, Mahoba, Pilibhit, Shivgarh, No.4 Varanasi, Sharawasti,
Gangrani (Khushi Nagar), Siddharth Nagar, Chakeri No. 3, Ghazipur, Lakhimpur, Old Cantt. Allahabad, Raksha Vihar (Kanpur),
CRPF Allahabad, IIIT Allahabad, Hathras & Chitrakoot.

30. UTTARAKHAND IIP Dehradun, Pauri, Rajgarhi, Gopeshwar, Bhimtal, Bageswar, Lohaghat SSB Srinagar, Augustmuni Chamoli, No. 1, Banbasa,
Haldwani Cantt., Gwaldham, Rishikesh & ITBP Gauchar

31. WEST BENGAL Balurghat, Birbhum, BSF Gandhinagar, Kalimpong, CRPF Durgapur, Bolpur, BSF Baikunthpur, BSF Krishna Nagar, BSF Raninagar,
Tarakeswar & BSF Aradhpur.


*****


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 4067 RAISED BY SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO BE
ANSWERED ON 27TH MARCH, 2017 REGARDING KVs WITHOUT BUILDINGS.


STATE / UT-WISE LIST OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS WITHOUT PRINCIPALS

(STATUS AS ON 1.3.2017)


Sl.
No.

NAME OF STATE / UTs NAME OF KVs

1. ANDMAN & NICOBAR No.2 Port Blair.
2. ANDHRA PRADESH Ongole & Anantpur.
3. ARUNACHAL PRADESH Dirang, Miao, NERIST & Tuting.
4. ASSAM ONGC Srikona, AFS Kumbhirgram, Halflong, Bokajan, Dinjan, RRL

Jorhat, Mohanbari, Namrup, Sivasagar, AFS Tezpur, No.1 Tezpur, Goalpara, IIT Guwahati, Kokrajhar, Misa Cantt., Nagaon & Tamulpur.

5. BIHAR Araria, Banka, No.1 Barauni, Barauni (IOC), Bettiah, Bela, Darbhanga No.2, Garhara, Hajipur, Harnaut, Jehanabad, Kahalgaon, Katihar, Maharajganj, CRPF Jhaphan, Motihari, Patna No.1, Purnea,
Samastipur & Sheohar.

6. CHHATISGARH Ambikapur, Dhamtari, Jagdalpur, Kanker, No.3 Korba (SECL), Malanjkhand, Manendragarh, Raigarh & Rajnandgaon.

7. GOA No. 1 Vasco & Bambolim Camp.
8. GUJARAT EME Baroda, Bhavnagarpara, Bhuj Cantt., Dantiwada, Dwarka,

Railway Gandhidham, Himmatnagar, INF Jamnagar, INS Valsura,
ONGC Surat, Viramgam, Godhra & Dahod.

9. HARYANA No.1 Ambala.
10. HIMACHAL PRADESH Naleti, Hamirpur, ITBP Sarahan, Gumarwin, Nadaun, Reckong Peo,

Bhanala & Bakloh.
11. JAMMU & KASHMIR Akhnoor No.1, Akhnoor No.2, Anantnag, Nagrota, Jyotipuram (SHEP),

Kargil, Kathua, Kishtwar (Dulhasti Project), Leh, Rajouri (BSF), Srinagar No.3, Udhampur No.2, Aminoo & Humhama BSF.

12. JHARKHAND Bokaro Thermal, Garhwa, Maithan Dam, Madhupur, Simdega, Jamtara, Hazaribag & Latehar.

13. KARNATAKA Hassan, Hebbal, Kodagu, Koppal, No.1 Hubli, No.1 Mangaluru, Raichur & Hospete.

14. KERALA No. 1 CPCRI Kasargod, No. 2 Kasargod, CRPF Peringome, Payyannur, Thalassery, Kalpetta, KEPA Ramavarampuram, Port Trust (Kochi), NTPC Kayamkulam & Kollam.

15. MADHYA PRADESH Datia, Gwalior No.3, Mourena, Sheopur, Barwaha, Betul, Burhanpur, Guna, Harda, Hoshangabad, Itarsi CPE, ITBP Karera, Mandsaur, Mungaoli, Nepanagar, Ratlam, Sarni, ITBP Shivpuri, Tikamgarh, Chaurai, Dindori, Jayant Colliery, No.1 Katni (OF), Mandla, No.2 Rewa, No.2 Sagar, No.1 Satna, Umaria & Balaghat.

16. MAHARASHTRA OF Ambarnath, No.3 Colaba (Mumbai), Mankhurd, Ganeshkhind (Pune), No.1 Ahmednagar, ISP Nasik, AFS Ojhar, OF Bhusawal, Solapur, Dhule, Chandrapura WCL & Kamptee.

17. MANIPUR Churachandpur, Tamenglong & Ukhrul.
18. MEGHALAYA Tura & Umroi Cantt.
19. MIZORAM M U Aizwal & Champai.
20. NAGALAND Kohima, Tuli & Zakhama.
21. ODISHA Aska, Kendrapara, No.1 Baripada, Bhanjanagar, Boudh, Dhenkanal,

Digapahandi, Kandhmal, Keonjhar, Rayagada, Bargarh, No.1 Bolangir (OF), No.2 Bolangir, Koraput, Navrangpur, Bondamunda, Sundargarh
& Sunabeda.

22. PONDICHERRY Karaikkal.
23.

PUNJAB

Mullanpur Garibdas, Nabha Cantt., No. 2 Adampur, Gajj Bhunga, Gurdaspur (Tibri Cantt), Jalandhar Cantt No.4, Nangal Bhur, Amarkot, Bhikhiwind, Abohar, Barnala, No. 4 Bhatinda, KMS Wala, Ubhawal, No.1 Adampur & No.2 Adampur.


24.
RAJASTHAN

Baran, Sawai Madhopur, STPS Suratgarh, No. 3 Bikaner, No.1 AFS Suratgarh & BSF Ramgarh.

25. SIKKIM Teesta NHPC.
26. TAMIL NADU Dharmapuri, Mandaapam, Ooty & Vijayanarayanam.
27. TELANGANA Warangal.
28. TRIPURA Dhalai (Ambassa), ONGC Agartala, BSF Teliamura & Panisagar.
29.

UTTAR PRADESH
Lalitpur, Ballia, Chitrakoot, Mankapur, Balrampur, NTPC Dibiapur, No.3
Chakeri Kanpur, Raksha Vihar Kanpur, Badayun, NER Bareilly, IFFCO Amla Bareilly & OCF Shahjanpur.

30.
UTTRAKHAND

Augustmuni, Gauchar ITBP, Gopeshwar, Joshimath, Kausani, Lansdowne, Merthi I.T.B.P., Mukteshwar, Rajgarhi, Sourkhand &
Srinagar SSB.

31.

WEST BENGAL

Baikunthapur, No.1 Binnaguri, Cooch Behrar, BSF Gandhinagar, Kalimpong, Rambi (Teesta LDP), BSF Raninagar, Adra, Andal, Aradhpur (BSF), Bolpur, Kalaikunda No.1, Krishnanagar, Raiganj &
Tarakeswar.


*****

